capital, the registration led to a reclassification from share premium reserve to issued share capital. All other unregistered capital increases were
already recognised as increases in issued share capital and therefore had no impact on these financial statements.

8.2 Authorized share capital

At 30 June 2018, the Company had authorized, but not yet issued, nominal share capital of TCHF 9’500, consisting of 950’000’000 registered shares
with a par value of CHF 0.01 each, that the Board of Directors is authorized to issue at any time until 30 May 2019.

8.3 Conditional share capital

The conditional share capital of the Company as at 30 June 2018 was TCHF 7’628, consisting of 762’800’430 registered shares with a par value of
CHF 0.01 each, of which 190’000’000 to be used for share options for members of the Board of Directors and Executive Management, employees
and consultants as well as 655’093’527 to be used for the exercise of conversion option rights granted in connection with bonds, notes or similar
debt instruments issued by the Company.

8.4 Significant shareholders

The following significant shareholders are known to the company:

 Number of shares  %  Number of shares  %

GEM 651'039'867   31.2% 615'869'250   30.7%
Founders of Relief Therapeutics SA 538'981'384   25.8% 564'931'035   28.2%
PIERREL S.p.A. 43'747'149   2.1% 58'423'582   2.9%
FIN POSILLIPO S.p.A 286'824'849   13.7% 286'824'849   14.3%
Others 568'327'223   27.2% 480'067'239   23.9%
Total shares 2'088'920'472   100.0% 2'006'115'955   100.0%

 30.06.2018  31.12.2017

9 Non-current payables

Non-current payables relate to the acquisition of the licences in 2018 (note 7). Payment of the licences is deferred until April 2020 and 2022. The
non-current payables are non-interest bearing and are therefore discounted to their present value.

 Page 11 of 12

10 Liabilities due to related parties

TCHF  30 June 2018  31 December 2017

Shareholders' loan (i) 317   314
Other borrowings (ii) 715   698
Total 1'032   1'012

(i) The subordinated shareholders’ loan due to GEM accrues interest of 4% above the based rate of Barclays Bank PLC. The repayment date is
not defined.

(ii) Other borrowings are due to a former subsidiary of the Group. Until repayment, the unpaid balance accrues interest at a rate of 8% per
annum.

11 Other current payables and liabilities

As at 30 June 2018, other current payables and liabilities mainly consist of accrued expenses and prepayments as well as current provisions in
relation to litigation cases concerning service providers and former employees.

12 Personnel expense